RESOLUTION NO. 20240213-008

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE FOR ON AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON AN AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATIVE PURCHASING BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROSENBERG AND THE CITY OF GRANBURY TO ESTABLISH A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR A TERM OF ONE (1) YEAR; FINDING THAT THE MEETING COMPLIED WITH THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Subchapter F, Chapter 271 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes local governments to participate I cooperative purchasing programs with a local cooperative organization of this state to purchase goods or services through contracts currently existing between the local cooperative organization and a vendor; and

WHEREAS, such cooperative purchasing programs satisfy the State law competitive bid requirements; and

WHEREAS, each party has and will obtain competitive bids for the purchases of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Granbury, Texas and the City of Angleton Texas desire to enter into an agreement to establish a cooperative purchasing program and City council desires to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the findings set out in the preamble to this resolution are in all things approved and adopted.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas, authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute an Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with the City of Granbury, Texas, and a copy of said Agreement is attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the meeting at which this resolution was approved was in all things conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 13th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
	_
Michelle Perez, TRMC	
City Secretary	